

---

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE UNITED STATES

---

ROGER E. MAGANA,

Petitioner,

v.

RON CREDIO, Warden, ARIZONA  
DEPT. OF CORRECTIONS,  
MICHAEL F. GOWER,  
Oregon Department of Corrections  
Assistant Director for Operations,

Respondent.

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit

---

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

---

Anthony Bornstein  
Federal Public Defender  
101 SW Main Street, Suite 1700  
Portland, Oregon 97204  
(503) 326-2123

Attorney for Petitioner

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented.....	i
Table of Authorities .....	iv
Index to Appendices .....	vi
Opinions Below.....	2
Jurisdictional Statement .....	2
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions.....	2
Statement of the Case.....	3
A.     State criminal case .....	3
B.     State post-conviction proceedings .....	4
C.     Federal habeas corpus case.....	5
Reasons for Granting the Petition for Certiorari.....	6
The Ninth Circuit’s decision contravenes this Court’s command that effective defense counsel ensure an impartial jury.....	6
A.     Introduction.....	6
B.     The right to an impartial jury .....	7
C.     The right to effective assistance of counsel is critical in jury selection.....	9
D.     Defense counsel’s failure to challenge Juror Carter for cause was objectively unreasonable.....	10
E.     Counsel’s strategy to keep Ms. Carter as a juror was objectively unreasonable .....	11
F.     The Sixth Amendment violation satisfies the AEDPA standards for relief.....	13

G.	The Ninth Circuit employed an incorrect analysis. ....	14
H.	<i>Skilling</i> is distinguishable. ....	15
Conclusion .....		16

## Table of Authorities

	Pages
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Hughes v. United States,</i> 258 F.3d 453 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	10
<i>In re Murchison,</i> 349 U.S. 133 (1955) .....	8
<i>In re Oliver,</i> 333 U.S. 257 (1948) .....	8
<i>Irvin v. Dowd,</i> 366 U.S. 717 (1961) .....	8
<i>Johnson v. Armontrout,</i> 961 F.2d 748 (8th Cir. 1992) .....	14
<i>Lockhart v. Fretwell,</i> 506 U.S. 364 (1993) .....	9
<i>Miller v. Francis,</i> 269 F.3d 609 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	9
<i>Miller v. Webb,</i> 385 F.3d 666 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	9, 10
<i>Morgan v. Illinois,</i> 504 U.S. 719 (1992) .....	7, 8
<i>Parker v. Gladden,</i> 385 U.S. 363 (1966) .....	7
<i>Patton v. Yount,</i> 467 U.S. 1025 (1984) .....	9
<i>Rosales-Lopez v. United States,</i> 451 U.S. 182 (1981) .....	8
<i>Skilling v. United States,</i> 561 U.S. 358 (2010) .....	15, 16

<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209 (1982) .....	14
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	6, 13, 14
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927) .....	8
<i>Turner v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 446 (1965) .....	8
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 214 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	8
<i>United States v. Hager</i> , 721 F.3d 167 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	11
<i>United States v. Martinez-Salazar</i> , 528 U.S. 304 (2000) .....	8
<i>United States v. Nelson</i> , 277 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	13-14
<i>United States v. Sithithongtham</i> , 192 F.3d 1119 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	13
<i>United States v. Span</i> , 75 F.3d 1383 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	9
<i>Wainwright v. Witt</i> , 469 U.S. 412 (1985) .....	8
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000) .....	13

### State Cases

<i>State v. Magana</i> , 159 P.3d 1163 (Or. Ct. App. 2007), rev. denied, 169 P.3d 1268 (Or. 2007) .....	3, 4
---	------

## **Federal Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) .....	2, 13

## **Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. VI .....	2, 5, 7, 8, 9
U.S. Const. amend XIV .....	2, 8
